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TR A N S MI T TA L A’Grnedq COu nty December 18, 2002
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]
TO: Mr. James Brownell mﬁf&"ﬂ
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.0O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding /L B'/TW” b RE: Former Chevron Service Station
~ Project Coordinator N #9-1153
Gettler-Ryan Inc. ¢ 3135 Gibbons Drive
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ﬁ ’\ (Former Address; 3126 Femside Blvd.)
Dubilin, California 94568 i P,,A‘“' Alameda, California
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 December 13, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Fourth Quarter - Event of November 8§, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to January 3, 2003, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

cc: G Hoalth-Care Serwces Dept. of Environmental Health, 1153 Harbor Bafy Parkmy,
Mr. Mark Hom, 3135 G]bbons Drive, Alameda, CA 94501
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Enclosures

trans/9-1153-KS

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J +« Dublin, California 94568 =« (925) 551-7555




(j/" GerrLer-Ryawn Inc.

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

December 13, 2002
G-R Job #386423

RE: Fourth Quarter Event of November 8, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #3-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(Former Address: 3126 Fernside Blvd.)
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the monthly site visits and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event
performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with
G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Tables 1 and 2. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding
Project,Coordinator

Robétt C. Mallory
Registered Geologist, No. 7285

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1; Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data

Table 3. Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

Suite J * Dublin, California 94568.

. (925) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

WELL ID/ - DATE DTW GWE SPHT _ TPH-G B ' T ' E X MTBE
TOC*(ft.) o) (msl) . () {ppb) {ppb) ___(prb) (prb) (pph) _(ppb)
C-1 08/]8/86 4,10 - - - - - - - -
09/04/86 - - - 15,000 760 820 1,500 - --
O712287 L - -- 1,100 250 7.0 40 -- --
05/03/89 4.46 -- -- 6,900 3,800 190 229 - -
12/04/89 4.16 - - 17,000 8,000 490 470 -- --
02/14/90 3.64 -- -- 19,000 12,000 990 1,050 - --
03/07/90 3.36 - - - 4,260 261 430 - --
09/06/91 443 - -- 21,000 10,000 100 240 560 -
12/15/91 4.78 - -- 20,000 4,900 43 110 330 -
03/03/92 239 - - 13,000 5,800 730 340 1,200 -
4.08 06/04/92 408 0.00 -- 34,000 9,400 350 290 1,200 -
10/13/92 475 -0.67 -- 24,000 11,000 98 280 530 -
01/11/93 2.26 1.82 Sheen 7,100 1,500 13¢ 150 700 --
04/14/93 290 1.18 Sheen 29,000 7,300 4,000 640 2,300 -
07113493 397 011 Sheen 650,000 27,000 18000 6,300 29,000 -
10/19/93 4.50 -0.42 - 40,000 12,000 730 1,100 3.600 =
7.50 11/30/93 427 323 -- - - - - - -
01/27/94 3.35 415 = 36,000 8,600 220 670 1,900 --
04/07/94 342 4.08 - 53,000 12,000 3,500 480 3,300 --
07/101/54 3.96 3.54 -~ 65,000 15,000 5,900 1,000 9,000 -
10/05/94 439 in - 160,000 23,000 12,000 2,200 11,000 -
01/12/95 1.52 6.38 0.50 - - - - - -
© 04426/95 4.40 486 2.20 - -- -- - -- -
07/12/95 4.85 4.10 1.81 -- - - — - -
10730795 567 313 1.63 - - - - - -
01/04/96 392 168 0.12 - - - - - --
01/10/96 348 4.12 0.13 - - -- - - -
01117796 3.40 412 0.02 -- -- - -- -- -
01/22/96 2.950 4.60 0.00 82,000 18,000 4,400 1,400 5,200 <1,000
02/23/96 4.10 4.8% 1.86 - - - - - -
02/28/96 -- -- >0.83 - - - - - -
03/08/96 2.86 6.10 1.83 - - - - - -

0-1153.x1s/4#386423 I As of 11/08/02




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #3-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California
WELL I/ DATE DTW GWE SPHT TPH-G B ' T E X MTBE
TOC*(ft.) “(ft.) (msh) ) (ppb) (ppb) (pb) (ppb) (pb) . (ppb)
C-1 03/08/96 2.30 5.49 0.36 - - - - - -
(cont) 03/08/96 2.33 5.46 0.36 - - - - -- -
03/08/96 228 5.40 0.22 - -- - -- - -
03/26/96 396 4.56 1.28 -- - - - - -
04/11/96 5.61 3.29 1.75 - - - - - -
04/19/96 3.09 4.44 0.04 - - - - - -
04/24/96 304 4.48 0.03 - - - - - .-
05/03/96 4,02 3.85 046 - - - - - --
05/03/96 3.89 3.99 047 - - - - - --
05/08/96 4.25 3.53 0.35 - - -- - - -
05/17/96 324 429 0.04 - - - - - -
05/17/96 335 4,16 0.0t - -- -- - - --
05/17/96 343 4,08 0.01 - - -- - - -
05/17/96 3.65 3.86 0.0 -- - -- - - .-
05/22/96 310 4.46 0.07 - - - -- -- -
06/18/96 4.68 320 0.48 -- -- - -- - -
07/03/96 5.03 2.57 0.13 - - - - .- -
07/09/96 4,63 3.05 0.23 - -- - - - -
07117196 473 2.89 0.15 - - - - - -
Q7/29/96 5.10 247 0.09 - - - - . -
08/02/96 5.68 1.84 0.03 - -- -- - - -
08/07/96 5.16 2.35 0.01 - - - - - -
08/23/96 5.75 177 0.03 - - - - - -
08/28/96 553 1.99 0.03 -- -- - - - -
09/06/96 5.38 2.12 - -- - - -- - -
09/12/96 5.48 2.04 0.03 - . - - - -
09/19/96 632 1.20 0.03 - - - - - -
1010196 458 3.00 0.10 - - - - - -
10117196 5.6] 1.90 0.01 - - - - - -
10/29/96 6.01 1.49 - - - - - — -
11/07/96 5.56 1.94 0.04 - - -- - - -
11/11/96 532 2.18 0.04 - -- - -- - -

9.1153.x1s/4386423 2 As of 11/08/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California
WELL I/ DATE . DTW GWE SPHT TPH-G B T " E X MTBE -
TOC*(ft) ' (). (msl). . (fi.) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) . {ppb) ~:{ppb) (pph)-
C-1 12/20/96 3.33 4.17 0.03 -- - - - — -
(cont) 12/17/96 3.73 an 0.01 -- - - - - -
01/15/97 2.74 4,76 - 47,000 16,000 2,800 1,300 4,900 <1,000
01/22/97 1.37 6.13 0.19 -- - -- - - -
02/04/97 298 452 0.51 - - -- - -- —
02120097 4.09 341 0.13 - -- -- - -- -
03/06/97 375 375 0.56 - -- -- - -- -
03/14/97 382 3.68 0.03 - -- - -- -- —
03/20/97 373 3.77 0.03 -- -- - -- - -
03725197 432 318 0.01 -- -- - -- -- --
03/31/97 37 e 0.03 -- -- - -- - --
04/03/97 4,60 2.92 0.03 - - - - - -
04/09/97 425 3.27 0.02 - - - - - -
04/24/97 4.65 287 0,02 - - - - - -
04/30/97 150 4,02 0.02 - - - - .- -
05/22/97 4.97 2.53 - - -- -- - - -
06/03/97 362 303 0.06 - - - -- - -
07/09/97 430 3.25 0.06 - - - - - -
08/12/97 5.18 232 0.00 s - - - - -
09/30/97 5.25 2.65 0.50 - - - - - -
10/29/97 5.33 219 0.03 - . - - - —
1113197 486 2.66 0.02 -- - - - - -
12718197 2.34 5.16 - -- -- - -- - -
01/14/98 0.25 7.27 0.02 -- - - - - -
02/02/98 235 5.19 0.05 - - - - - -
03/16/98 2.50 5.40 0.50 - - - - - -
04/17/98 2.65 517 0.40 - - - - - -
05/01/98 2.39 514 0.04 - - - - - -
06/17/98 3.26 4.30 0.08 - - - — - "
07715798 355 395 - 110,000 22,000 22,000 1,000 10,000 <250
09/01/98 4.00 3.50 - -- - - - - -
10/27/98 448 3.02 -- 45,000 12,000 5,400 590 4300 <500
9-1153.x1s/4386423 3 As of 11/08/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

WELL ID/ DATE DTW GWE SPHT TPH-G B T E X MTBE
TOC*f) - () {msl) () (ppb) fddi {(ppb) {(ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb)
C-1 11/19/98 3.89 3.61 - - - - - - -
(cont) 12/19/98 2.13 539 0.02 - - - - - -
01/20/99 3.98 3.52 - 50,300 7,050 5,030 244 6,090 <40
02/24/99 2.55 495 - - - - o -- -
03/26/99 214 597 0.76 - - - - - -
04/19/99 1.04 6.46 - 150,000 21,000 20,000 3,000 18,000 <2.5149*
07/29/99 376 3.76 0.02 - - - - - -
08/30/99 430 3.20 - - - - - - -
09/23/99 3.84 3.68 0.02 - - - - - -
10/13/99 1.27 6.23 - 136,000 23,900 30,000 2,390 17,300 <500
11117199 3.59 391 - - - - - - -
12/08/99 3.79 3.71 - - - - - - -
01/25/00 1.99 5.54 0.04 - - - - - -
04/03/00 2.20 5.38%* 0.10 - - - - - -
05/26/00 252 5.16%* 0.23 - . - - - -
06/19/00 2.89 4.76%* 0.19 - - - - - -
07/03/00 345 4.25%* 0.25 - - - . - -
08/01/00 378 3.85%* 0.16 - - - - - -
09/30/00 4.03 3.50%* 0.04 - - - - - -
10/23/00 4.15 3.374% 0.03 - - - - - -
11/21/00 3.42 4.08 0.00 - - - - - .
12122000 296 4.54 0.00 - - - . - -
01/08/01 2.04 4.56 0.00 - - - . - -
0217/01 209 5.884% 0.59 - - - - - -
03/13/01 2.20 5.91%* 0.76 - - - - . -
04/09/01 2.45 5.26%* 0.26 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH i - -
05/18/01 2.70 5.27%+ 0.59 - - - - - .
06/12/01 3.50 4.78%* 0.97 - . - - - .
07/19/01 425 4.01%+ 0.95 - - . - - ~
08/23/01 434 3,22%% 0.07 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF $PH - - -
09/17/01 4,39 317 0.08 - - - - - -
10/08/01 445 3.08%* 0.04 - - - - - -

9-1153.xIs/#386423 4 As of 11/08/02




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

WELL ID/ DATE DTW " GWE SPHT TPH-G B T. E X MTRE

TOC*(ft.) () (msl) ) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (pph) - - {ppk

C-1 11/27/01 3.89 361 0.00 330,000 9,300 5,300 3,800 22,000 <50

(cont) 12117/ 1.81 5.69 0.00 - -- - -- .- -~
01/07/02 2.27 5.64%* 0.51 - - - - - -
02/26/02 2.70 5.22%= 0.52 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF 5PH - - -
03/27/02 287 5,47 1.05 - - - - - -
04/08/02 2.45 6.03** 1.23 - - - - -- -
05/23102 3.57 4,35%% 052 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
06/17/02 3.90 3.88%* 0.35 -- - - - - -
07/31/02 412 3.54%* 0.20 - - = - -- -~
08/09/02 4.15 3.48%* 0.16 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -- --
095/17/02 433 3.27%* 0.12 - - - - - -
10/15/02 451 J11%= 0.15 - -- -- -- -- -~
11/08/02 4.11 3. .00 51,000 7,000 518 820 5800 <3.0

C-2 08/18/86 - - - -- -- - -- - --

' 00/04/86 - - - 1,100 49 18 84 - --
07122187 - - - <50 1.8 <1.0 <4.0 - --
ABANDONED

C-3
0R/18/86 4.00 - - - -- - -- - -
09/04/86 - - -- 50 32 54 5.8 - -
07/22/87 - - - <50 <005 <1.0 <4.0 - -
05/03/89 4.15 - - <50 <0.5 <10 <2.0 - --
12/04/89 424 - -- <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/14/90 3.57 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/07/90 3.3 -- - - <5.0 <50 <5.0 -- -
09/06/91 4.59 -- - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -

9-1153.x1s/#386423 5 As of 11/08/02




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive

{3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, California

WELL 1LY DATE DTW GWE SPHT TPH-G B T E X MTBE
TOC*(ft) {r.) (msl) () (pph) {pph) (eph) {ppb) (ppb} (epb)
C-3 12/15/91 4.4 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
{cont) 03/03/92 217 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «<0.5 --
4.41 06/04/92 4,01 0.40 - <50 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/13/92 4.79 -0.38 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 -
01/1 1/93 2.01 2.40 - <50 <05 <015 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/14/93 2.76 1.65 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~
07/13/93 356 045 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <L.5 -
10/19/93 4.53 -0.12 - 66 12 14 1.0 8.4 -
7.83 11/30/93 4.04 379 - -- -- -- -- - -
01/27/94 KN ¥ 4.66 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 -
04/07/94 3.20 4.03 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/01/94 399 3.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/94 4.54 3.29 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
01/12/95 0.80 7.03 -- <50 <0.5 <D.5 <05 <0.5 -
05/02/95 215 5.68 -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 --
07/12/95 342 441 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/30/95 4.46 337 - <50 <05 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <25
01/722/96 1.73 6.10 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <25
04/24/96 2.62 52 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5
07/29/96 3.94 31.89 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/10/96 4,06 77 -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <2.5
01/15/197 1.54 6.29 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04103197 323 4.60 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/09/97 4,36 347 -- <50 <0.5 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/29/97 4.65 318 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5
01/14/98 0.77 7.06 - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/15/98 372 411 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/20/99 2.65 5.18 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <20
04/19/99 1.78 6.05 - - - -- - - -
04/03/00 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- -- - - - -
07/03/00 - - - - -- - - - -
10/23/00 -- - -- - - - - - -
9.1153.x1s/#3B6423 6 As of 11/08/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

WELL 1D/ DATE DTW GWE ~ SPHT TPH-G B T " E X MTBE
TOC*(ft.) ) (msl) (ft) (pph) (ppb) (prb) {(ppb) - {ppb) (ppd)
c-3 01/08/01 "' 371 4,12 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
(cont) 04/09/01 - -- - -- -- -- -- - --
08/23/01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/27/01  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/26/02 2.38 5.45 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
05/23/02 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/09/02 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/08/02 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
MW-4
3.58 06/04/92 3.63 0.05 - <50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/13/92 - - - - - - -~ - -
01/11/93 1.89 1.69 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/14/93 2.20 1.38 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.5 —~
07/13/93 3.51 0.07 - 54 26 1.6 <0.5 <15 -
10719/93 422 -0.64 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
7.01 11/30193 401 3.00 - - - - - - -
01/27/94 2.89 412 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/07/94 3.06 3.95 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/01/94 3.59 342 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/94 4,33 2.68 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/12/95 1.20 5.81 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
04/26/95 1.15 5.86 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/12/95 2.72 429 - <50 6.4 <0.5 0.63 0.72 -
10/30/95 4.08 2.93 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/22/96 1.76 5.25 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/24/96 195 5.06 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/29/96 3.37 3.64 -~ <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <2.5
10/10/96 3.96 3.05 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
01/15/97 1.27 5.74 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04703797 2.11 4.90 - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5

9-1153.x1s/#386423

As of 11/08/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

WELL ID/ DATE DTW GWE SPHT TPH-G B T : E X MTBE
TOC*(ft.) . () {misl) /O __(pph) (prb) . {pph) {(ppb) __{ppb) _(pph)
MW-4 07/09/97 4.04 2.97 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
(cont) 10029197 4.56 2.45 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5
01/14/98 0.39 6.62 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <25
01/20/99 2.83 4.18 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <20
04/19/99 291 4.10 - . - -- - - --
01/25/00 1.92 5.09 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15
04/03/00 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - .- - -
07/03/00 - - - - - - - - -
10/23/00 - - - - - - - - -
01/08/01 " 3.02 3.99 0.00 87" <0.50 <0,50 0.55 29 <2.5
04/09/01 - - - - - - - - -

08/23/01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/27/01  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/26/02 1.37 5.64 (.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/23/02 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
0%/09/02 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- - -- -
11/08/02 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -

MW.-5

3.61 06/04/92 3.25 0.36 - 560 110 0.5 37 22 -
10713492 4.20 -0.59 - 1,200 150 <2.5 84 8.6 -
01411793 1.30 23 - 1,300 43 1.0 83 3 -
04/14/93 1.20 2.41 -- 2,600 240 6.1 250 170 --
07/13/93 3.15 0.46 - 1,700 260 1.8 160 100 --
10/19/93 382 -0.21 -- 1,900 190 33 200 93 =

7.04 11/30/93 3.56 3.48 - -- -- -- -- -- --
01/27/94 242 4.62 - 4,000 100 12 210 110 --
04/07/94 2.33 471 - 2,600 170 10 150 88 --
07/01/94 3.18 336 - 2,300 350 9.1 110 To -
10/05/94 3.98 3.06 -- 11,000 840 150 130 340 -
01/12/95 0.40 6.64 - 2,300 82 <2.5 54 20 --

9-1153.x1s/#386423 8 As of 11/08/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #3-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive

(3126 Femnside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

WELLID/ = DATE DTW . GWE SPHT TPH-G B T E X MTBE
TOC*(t.) () (mst) (ft) (ppd) (ppd) (ppb) (pd) {pph) (rph)
MW.5 04/26/95 0.50 6.54 - 1,600 52 <5.0 36 61 -
{cont) 07/12/95 2.41 4.63 - 2,800 150 <5.0 34 38 -
10/30/95 3.78 3.26 - 1,100 81 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 35
01/22/96 0.78 6.26 - 880 7.3 <2.0 15 48 <10
04/24/96 1.65 5.39 - 1,600 51 38 14 56 56
07/29/96 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
10/10/96 3.60 344 - 1,000 18 <12 1.5 <1.2 <6.2
01/15/97 0.45 6.59 - 520 0.84 <0.5 3.1 1.2 8.4
04/03/97 2,11 4.93 - 1,400 13 <20 43 8.4 32
07/09/97 3.71 3.33 - 810 36 0.97 <0.5 <0.5 97
10/29/97 4,20 2.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/14/98 0.00 7.04 - 430 5.8 24 <0.5 1.6 17
04/17/98 0.71 6.33 - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
07/15/98 0.00 7.04 - 990 11 39 0.56 22 61
10/27/98 4.23 2.81 - - - - - - -
01/20/99 2.58 4.46 - 168 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.692 <20
04/19/99 2.07 497 - - - - - - -
07/29/99 3.43 3.61 - 246 1.54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.01<2.0°
10/13/99  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
01/25/00 1.51 5.53 - 169 1.94 <05 <0.5 0.5 201
04/03/00 1.20 584 0.00 - - - _ - -
07/03/00 2.98 4,06 0.00 3205 53 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 50
10/23/00 418 2.86 0.00 - - - - - -
01/08/01"" 2.92 4.12 0.00 2208 39 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.7
04/09/01 1.01 6.03 0.00 - - - - - -
08/23/01 348 3.56 0.00 630 40 3.5 <25 <25 43
11127101 3.05 3.99 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/26/02 1.00 6.04 0.00 410 43 <050 <0.50 <15 <25
05/23/02 2.21 483 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/09/02 3.38 3.66 0.00 240 1.3 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25
11/08/02 486 . 248 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - .
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive

(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, California

WELL I/ DATE DTW GWE SPHY TPH-G B T E X MTBE

TOC*(ft.) (r.) (msl) ) (pph) (pph) (ppb) (pph) (ppb) (ppb)

MW-6

3.85 06/04/92 3.89 -0.04 - 210 54 <0.5 1.9 24 -
10/13/92 4.56 0.71 - 10,000 5,300 <10 70 <10 -
01/11/93 2.36 1.49 - 100 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/14/93 3.15 0.70 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
0713193 3.94 -0.09 - <50 1.8 <0.5 <05 <15 -
10/19/93 4,40 -0.55 - 320 150 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 .

7.27 11/30/93 4.16 3.11 - - - - - - -
01/27/94 3.33 3.94 - 120 45 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
04/07/94 3.43 3.84 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/01/94 3.94 3.33 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/94 438 2.89 - 8,300 2,400 160 42 190 -
01/12/95' 2.43 4,34 - <50 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/26/95 2.06 5.21 - <50 5.5 0.67 <0.5 13 -
07/12/95 3.53 3.74 - 65 27 <05 <0.5 <05 -
10/30/95 434 2.93 - <50 39 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
01/22/96 2.61 4.66 - <50 0.93 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
04124796 2.50 4.77 - 260 110 <12 <1.2 <12 <6.2
07/29/96 3.85 3.42 - <50 23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/10/96 437 2.90 - 79 3t <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/15/97 2.63 4.64 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/97 3.42 3.85 - 670 360 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <25
07/09/97 4.29 2,98 - 330 140 <20 <20 <20 <10
10/29/97 4.56 271 - 400 260 <20 <2.0 <2.0 5.8
01/14/98 1.01 6.26 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
04/17/98 2.94 433 - <50 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/15/98 472 2.55 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10727198  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - . -
11/25/98 4.16 3.11 - 110° 54 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/20/99 3.45 3.82 - <50 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 3.39 3.88 - <50 26 <0.5 <05 <05 <2.5/<2.0°
07/29/99* 434 2.93 - <5,000 2,590 <50 <50 <50 <500

09.1153.xIs/#386423
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive

(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, California

WELLID/ . DATE DTW GWE SPHT TPH-G B T E X 'MTBE

TOC*(L): ) {msl) (ft.) {ppb) (ppb) {pph) (ppb) (ppb} {(ppb)

MW-6 10413199 5.89 1.38 - 9,270 4,610 44.2 <25 <25 <125

(cont) 01/25/00 4,11 316 - 529 289 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 738
04/03/00™* 2.84 4.43 0.00 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
07/03/00° 377 3.50 0.00 91° 89 0.77 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
10/12/00 6.32 0.95 0.00 <50 8.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
01/08/01™" 3.74 3.53 0.00 400® 640 8.2 8.0 5.0 10
04/09/017 3.03 424 0.00 91.3 22.0 3.36 0.751 2.14 <0.500
08/23/017 4.70 2.57 0.00 53" 23 0.50 <0.50 1.1 <2.5
11/27/01" 443 2.84 0.00 <50 4.1 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
02/26/02" 2.50 477 0.00 100 53 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/23/02 327 4.00 0.00 610 260 42 1.7 2.1 <25
0R/09/02 4.1 3.16 0.00 <50 11 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
11/08/02 412 3.15 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5

MW-7

8.22 11/30/93 5.33 2.89 . 430 110 41 4.4 38 -
01/27/94 4,50 3.72 - 120 21 1 2.2 48 -
04/07/94 4.62 31.60 - 2,600 630 39 56 94 -
07/01/94 5.13 3.09 - 2,200 770 42 <10 92 -
10/05/94 5.61 261 - 15,000 3,300 90 130 320 -
01/12/95 2.83 5.39 - 340 57 <13 18 6.4 -
04/26/95 2.35 5.87 - 15.000 3,700 210 520 200 -
07/12/95 466 3.56 - 7,700 1,800 59 130 370 -
10/30/95 5.48 2.74 - 770 260 <5.0 33 48 25
01/22/96 334 4.88 - 290 63 <1.0 6.4 5.7 <5.0
04/24/96 412 4.10 - 12,000 2,500 510 380 810 <125
07/29/96 5.03 3.19 - 2,600 650 <25 61 150 <125
10/10/96 5.52 2.70 - 5,800 1,700 28 170 210 <62
01/15/97 2.92 5.30 - 1,000 230 <25 28 1 63
04/03/97 4,65 3.57 - 6,000 1.800 100 140 170 <100
07/09/97 5.39 2.83 - 5,500 2,200 <20 41 30 <100
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #3-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

WELL ID/ DATE DTW GWE SPHT TPH-G - B T E X MTBE
TOC*(f) . {fr.) (msi) () (ppb) (prb) (pph) (pph) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-7 10/29/97 5.58 2.64 - 220 40 0.61 30 24 76
(cont) 01/14/98 2.80 542 - 140 5.1 <0.5 <0.5 14 <25
04/17/98 3.00 5.22 - 13,000 4,200 98 250 240 250
07/15/98 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
7.92 08/17/98" 5.52 2.40 - 1,600 380 51 68 280 2
10/27/98 7.51 041 - 190 23 0.53 <05 <0.5 33
01/20/99 345 447 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 4.61 3.31 - 6,500 3,000 <05 110 210 310/150*
07/29/99* 5.00 2.92 - 8,390 2,100 129 222 729 248
10/13/99 5.61 2.31 - 14,300 6,600 58.8 117 190 <125
01/25/00 3.32 4.60 - 1,100 184 <5.0 13.5 33.7 151
04/031007° 3.38 454 0.00 2,600° 730 12 <5.0 61 95
07/03/00° 434 3.58 0.00 4,100° 2,600 72 240 690 <50
10/23/00 6.11 1.81 0.00 12,000° 2,600 <50 150 290 <250
01/08/01™"" 432 3.60 0.00 3,900° 2,200 61 140 350 <25
04/09/01" 3.63 4.29 0.00 25,100 4,590 1,200 843 1,920 43.1
08231017 4.83 3.09 0.00 27,000 4,100 970 1,100 3,500 <500
11/27/01 430 3.62 0.00 12,000 1,800 50 450 830 91
02/26/02 3.00 492 0.00 15,000 3,100 260 380 860 <10
05/23/02 3.69 423 0.00 28,000 6,000 120 820 1,900 42
08/09/02 4.38 3.54 0.00 24,000 3,700 81 710 1,300 56
11/08/02 443 349 0.00 18,000 230 150 660 1,400 <100
MW-8§
6.96 10/17/95 4.40 2.56 - - - - - - -
10130795 444 2,52 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5
01/22/96 2.24 472 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/24/96 2.97 3.99 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/29/9 3.37 3.59 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/10/96 412 2384 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/15/97 0.94 6.02 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibhons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

WELL I/ DATE DTW GWE SPHT TPH-G B T E X MTBE

TOC*(t) () (msl) (fr.) (ppd) . (vph) - (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {(ppb)

MW-8 04/03/97 2.20 4.76 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5

(cont) 07/09/97 4.30 2.66 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/29/97 4.57 2.39 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/14/98 0.83 613 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
0172099 2.69 427 .- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 3,76 3.20 - - - - - - -
01/25/00 141 5.55 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/00 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/03/00 - - - - - w - - -
10/23/00 - - - - - - - - -

01/08/01 " 3.58 3.38 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25

04/09/01 - - - - . - - - -
08/23/01  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/27/01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/26/02 2.91 405 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/23/02 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/09/02 MONITORELVSAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/08/02 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - . - . .

MW-9

7.21 10/17/95 4.80 2.41 - - - - - - -
10/30/95 497 2.24 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
01/22/96 3.40 3.81 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/24/96 4.18 3.03 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07129196 469 2.52 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
107110196 5.20 2.01 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/15/97 3.31 3.90 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/97 4.57 2.64 - <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/09/97 5.04 2.17 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5
1029/97 4.96 2.25 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
01/14/98 240 4.81 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

|WELL 1DV DATE -~ DTW GWE SPHT - TPH-G B T _ E X MTBE
TOC*(ft.) (fr.) (msi} (fr.). (pph) (eph) ___(pph) {ppb) (pph) (ppb)
MW-¢ 01/20/99 43] 2.50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
(cont) 04/19/99 392 3.29 - .. - - - — -
01/25/00 2.95 4.26 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/00 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/03/00 .- - - - - .- - - -
10723700 -- - - - - - - - -
o1/08/01" 4.59 2.62 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
04/09/01 - - - - - - - - -

082301  MONITOREI/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- - - --
11/27/01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- - - -
02/26/02 395 3.46 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
05/23/02 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- -- - - - -
08/09/02 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- -- - - -- -
11/08/02 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - - -

MW-10

7.28 10/17/95 5.05 2.23 - - - -- -~ - --
10/30/95 5.11 2.17 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 5.1
01/22/96 4.03 325 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.70 17
04/24/%6 430 2.98 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12
07/29/96 4.70 2.58 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 14
10/10/96 5.24 2.04 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01715797 3.35 3.93 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/97 4.64 2.64 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 82
07/09/97 512 2.16 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/29/97 510 2.18 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 53
01/14/98 3.08 4.20 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8.6
04/17/98 379 3.49 -- SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- -- - -
07/115/98 4.55 2713 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 75
10/27/98 532 1.96 -- - - - - -- -
01/20/99 4.24 3.04 -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #8-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, Califorma

WELL I/ DATE DTW GWE SPHT TPH-G B T E X MTBE
TOC*(ft.) () (msh () (ppb) __(pph) (pph) (ppb) (ppb) - (pph)
MW-10 04/19/99 4,07 3.21 - - - . - - -
(cont) 07/29/99 482 2.46 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <5.012.4°
10/13/99 4.86 242 - - - - - -- -
01/25/00 3.00 428 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 433
04/03/00 3.04 4.24 0.00 - - - - - -
07/03/00 4,00 3.28 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.7
10123100 5.86 1.42 0.00 - - - - - --
01/08/01"" 3.98 3.30 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
04/09/01 3.74 3.54 0.00 - - - - - -
08/23/01 INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO TRAFFIC CONTROL - - .- - -
11/27/01 413 3.15 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/26/02 3154 374 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/23/02 382 346 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/09/02 418 3,10 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
11/08/02 301 337 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
TMW-1 11/11/93 - - - <1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
3115A GIBBONS DR.
01/14/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
Trip Blank
TB-LB 02/14/90 - - - <50 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/06/91 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
1241591 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/03/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
06/04/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/13/92 - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive

(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, California

WELL IDY DATE DTW - GWE SPHT TPH-G B T E X MTBE
TOC*(ft.) . () {msi) (t.) (pph) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
TB-LB 01/11/93 -- u- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(cont) 04/14/93 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
07/13/93 -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/19/93 - -- - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <05 <1.5 -
01/27/94 - -- -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/07/94 - -- -- <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/01/94 -- -- -- <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/94 -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
0112/95 -- -- -- <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
04/26/95 -- -- -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
07/12/95 -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 --
10/30/95 -- -- o <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/22/96 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <25
04/24/96 - -- -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <25
07/25/96 - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/10/96 - -- - - - - - -- --
01/15/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07109197 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/29/97 -- - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/14/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/17/98 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/15/98 -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,3 <25
10/27/98 - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/20/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
04/19/99 - -- -- <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/29/99 -- - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/13/99 - - - <50 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
01/25/00 - -- -- <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/00 - - - <50 <0.50 «<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
07/03/00 - -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
10723400 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <2.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive

{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

WELLID/ - DATE DTW GWE SPHT TPH-G B T E X MTBE
TOC*(ft) ' (fr) (msh) () (ppb) (ppb) {pph) (pph) (ppb) (ppb)
TB-LB 01/08/01"' - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
{cont) 04/09/01 - - - <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <(0.500 <2.00 <(.500
08/23/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
QA 11/27/01 -- -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
02/26/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 .5
05/23/02 - - - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
0805102 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <5
11/08/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <18 <2.5

—
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (pply) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene

(msh) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

* TOC elevations are referenced to msl.
**  GWE has been corrected due to the presence of SPH; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80}].

Laboratory report indicates EPA 8010 were not detected (ND),

*  MTBE confirmed.

Chromatogram report indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

4 ORC installed.

TOC elevation altered due to well head maintenance.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

" ORCinwell _

Laboratory report indicates Dissolved Oxygen was 1.50 parts per million (ppm) by EPA Method 360.1.

Laboratory report indicates Dissolved Oxygen was 0.300 ppm by EPA Method 360.1.

Laboratory report indicates sample originally shot in hold time at a raise D L. re-analyzed and reported past hold time,
Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
ORC removed.
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Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Siation #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

AMOUNT BAILED TOTAL BAILED

WELL 1D DATE DTW SPHT (Product + Water)  (Product + Water)
: {ft.) (ft.) (galions) {gallons)

Ca (18/18/86 4.10 - - -
00/04/86 - - -- -
07122187 - - - -
05/03/89 446 - - -
12/04/80 4.16 - - -
02/14/90 3.64 - - -
03/07/90 3.36 - - -
09/06/1 443 - - -
12/15/91 4,78 -- - -
03/03/92 2,39 - - -
06/04/92 4.08 - - -
10/13/92 475 - - -
01/11/93 2.26 Sheen _ - -
04/14/93 2.90 Sheen - -
07/13/93 3.97 Sheen - -
10/19/93 4.50 - - -
11/30/93 4.27 - . -
01/27/94 3.35 - - --
04/07/94 342 - - -
07/01/94 3.96 - - -
10/05/94 439 - - -
01/12/95 1.52 0.50 0.26 0.26
04/26/95 4.40 2.20 132 1.59
07/12/95 4,85 1.81 0.66 2.25
10/30/95 5.67 1.63 0.53 2.77
01/04/96 392 0.12 0.26 X1
01/10/96 3.48 ' 0.13 0.07 310
01/17/96 3.40 0.02 0.40 3.50
01/22/96 290 0.00 0.00 3.50
02/23/96 410 1.86 0.66 4.16
02/28/96 - >{().83 1.25 5.41
03/08/96 2.86 1.83 0.26 5.68
03/08/96 2.30 036 0.53 6.20
03/08/96 233 0.36 0.26 6.47
03/08/96 2.28 0.22 0.53 7.00
03/26/96 3.96 1.28 (.40 7.39
04/11/96 5.61 1.75 053 7.92
04/19/96 3.09 0.04 0.40 8.32
04124496 304 0.03 0.40 8.71
05/03/96 4.02 0.46 0.40 9.11
05/03/96 389 0.47 0.00 a1
05/08/96 4.25 0.35 0.07 917
05/17/96 3.24 0.04 0.03 920
05/17196 335 0.01 0.03 9.23
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Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive

(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, California

WELL ID

DATE

AMOUNT BAILED . TOTAL BAILED

DTW SPHT (Product + Water)  (Product + Water)
(fry {ft.) (pallons) ____ {galions) '
C1 05/17/96 343 0.01 0.03 9.26
(cont) 05/17/96 3.65 0.01 0.00 9.26
05/22/96 3.10 .07 .08 9.34
06/18/96 4,68 0.48 0.26 9.60
07/03/96 5.03 0.13 0.15 9.75
07/09/96 4,63 0.23 0.09 9.84
07117196 4,73 0.15 0.32 10.16
07/29/96 5.10 0.09 0.26 10.42
08/02/96 5.68 0.03 0.03 10.45
08/07/96 516 0.01 0.13 10.59
08/23/9G 575 0.03 0.03 10.61
08/28/96 5.53 0.03 0.01 10.63
09/06/96 5.38 - 0.05 10.67
09/12/96 548 0.03 0.01 10.68
09/19/96 6.32 0.03 0.01 10.69
10/10/96 4.58 0.10 0.13 10.83
10/17/9% 5.61 0.01 0.0 10.84
10/29/96 6.01 -- s 10.84
11/07/96 5.56 0.04 013 10.97
11/11/96 532 0.04 0.13 11.10
12/20/96 3.33 0.03 0.05 11.16
12/17/96 3.73 0.01 0.01 11.17
0171597 2.74 -- - 11.17
01722197 1.37 0.19 0.07 11.23
02404197 298 0.51 0.15 11.38
Q2120097 4.09 0.13 0.11 1148
03/06/97 3.5 0.56 1.19 12.67
03714797 3.82 0.03 0.12 12.79
03720197 3.73 0.03 - 0. 12.80
03/25/97 4,32 0.01 - 12.80
03/31/97 3 0.03 0.00 12.81
04/03/97 4,60 0.03 0.00 12.81
04709/97 4.25 0.02 0.03 12.84
04/24/97 4.65 0.02 0.01 12.84
04/30/97 3.50 0.02 0.01 12.85
05122197 4.97 -- 0.01 12.86
06/03/97 3.62 0.06 0.01 12.86
07709197 4.30 0.06 0.13 13.00
08/12/97 5.18 (.00 Q.05 13.05
09/30/97 5.25 (.50 0.07 13.12
10/129/97 5.33 0.03 0.02 13.14
11/13/97 4.86 0.02 0.63 13.16
12/18/9%7 2.34 -- -- 13.16
01/14/98 0.25 0.02 0.13 13.29
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Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
; 3135 Gibbons Drive
R (3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

o o _ _ AMOUNT BAILED® TOTAL BAILED
WELL 1D DATE DTW SPHT (Product + Water)  (Product + Water) |
- (ft.) (f.) . (gallons) . {gallons)

C-1 02/02/98 2.35 0.05 0.03 13.32

(cont) 0%/16/98 250 0.50 0.13 13.45
04/17/98 2635 0.40 0.11 13.56
05/01/98 2.39 0.04 0.26 13.82
06/17/98 2.26 0.08 0.03 13.86
07/15/98 3.55 - - 13.86
09/01/98 4.00 - - 13.86
10027198 4.48 -- - 13.86
11719/98 3.89 - - 13.86
12/19/98 2,13 0.02 0.04 13.90
01/20/99 3.98 - -- 13.90
02/24/99 255 - - 13.90
03/26/99 2.14 0.76 0.26 14.16
04/19/99 1.04 - -- 14.16
04/19/99 1.04 - - -
07/29/99 3.76 0,02 0.01 14.17
08/30/99 430 - - 14.17
09/23/99 3.84 0.02 - 0.03 14.20
10713/99 1.27 - - 14.20
11/17/99 3.59 - - -
12/08/99 3.79 - - -
01/25/00 1.99 0.04 0.03 14.23
04/03/00 2.20 0.10 0.00 14,23
05/26/00 2.52 0.23 0.26 14.49
06/19/00° 2,89 0.19 0.26 14.75
07/03/00 345 0.25 0.26 15.01
08/01/00 3.78 0.16 0.10 15.11
09/30/00 4.03 0.04 0.26 15.37
10723100 4.15 0.03 0.26 15.63
11721400 3.42 0.00 0.26 15.89
12/22/00 2.96 0.00 0.26 16.15
01/08/01 2.94 0.00 0.26 16.41
02/17101 2.09 0.59 0.26 16.67
0341301 2.20 0.76 0.26 16,93
04/09/01 245 0.26 0.26 17.19
05/18/01 2.70 0.59 0.26 17.45
06/12/01 3.50 0.97 0.26 171
07/19/01 4725 0.95 0.26 17.97
08/23/01 434 0.07 0.26 18.23
09/17/01 439 0.08 0.00 18.23
10/08/01 445 0.04 0.02 18.25
11727101 3.89 0.00 0.00 18.25
121701 1.81 0.00 0.00 18.25

0-1153.x1s/4#386423 21 As of 11/08/02




Table 2

Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive

{3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, California

AMOUNT BAILED TOTAL BAILED

WELL ID DATE DTW SPHT (Product + Water})  (Product + Water).
{fi.) - (ft.) (gallons) : {gallons)

C-1 01/07/02 2.27 0.51 1.50 1975

(cont) 02/26/02 270 0.52 013 19.88
03/27/02 2.87 1.05 0.26 C 2014
04/08/02 245 1.23 0.53 20.67
05/23/02 3.57 0.52 0.12 20.79
06/17/02 3.90 0.35 0.07 20.86
07/31/02 412 0.20 0.02 20.88
08/09/02 4.15 0.16 0.02 20.90
09/17/02 433 0.12 0.01 2091
10/15/02 4.51 0.15 0.04 2095
11/08/02 411 0.00 0.00 20.95
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Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data prior to July 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
DTW = Depth to Water

(ft.) = Feet

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness

-- = Not Measured

! There is no skimmer present in this well.
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Table 3

Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

WELL ID DATE PRE-PURGE POST-PURGE

(mg/L) (mg/L)
MW-6 11/08/02 210 -
MW.7 11/03/02 .98.00’ -
EXPLANATIONS:

mgfL = milligrams per liter
-- = Not Measured

' Below D.O. meter range.
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In additjon, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailess.
Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the purging.
Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to usg in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

HN:\CalifornisVorms\chevron-SOP.1 -1 1-02




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
Of September 17, 2002



| ol G R /
( eTTLER- Ryan Inc.
WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #; ChevronTexaco #9-1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Drive Event Date: A-1F.09
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: F1
Well ID c-1 Well Condition: o'
Well Diameter 3 in.
Volume 34"=0.02 1"=004 25017  3'=038
Total Depth .Ap Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water &.%3 it
ulA xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. X i Time Starled: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: V0% 260 (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; g2i ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: 44 ?3
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:___ « 13 1
Suction Pump Other: Visual Conﬁrmat.iznlbescription:
Grundios _— Skimmer / Absorbant Sack (circle one)
Other: Amt Remaved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well:__ S0 Me _ gob
Product Transfemed t0: St TASLE CpuT.
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: SuuY
Sample Time/Date: ; ! Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: Vd gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {mhosfcm) (CIF) {mgiL) (mv)
LABORATORY INFQRMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE4 LABORATORY ANALYSES
C-1 X voa viall YES HCL / LANCASTER TPH-G{8015¥BTEX+MTBE(8021)
/
/
/
V4
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
Of October 15, 2002



| (j/" Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-11563 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Drive Event Date: 10- 15-0)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: -1
1 1
Well ID C-1 Well Condition: O
Well Diameter 3 in.
Volume 3/4°= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth (.10 Factor {VF) 4066 5=102 6€=150 12°= 580
Depth to Water 4 <y
AR XVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal. 7
. i . Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: ] 2 20 {2400 hrs
Disposable Bailer !C Disposable Bailer Depth o Preduct: . '3(. ft
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water; . 31
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:___ § S ft
Suction P Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Gu n:: ump er’ V\_f.'& o )
runaios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gsl
Amt Removed from Well__ | S0 mbL.  pal
Product Transfermed to: € (e T W€k,
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: .
Sample Time/Date: { Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: ‘ Volume: _/ gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P (vmhasicm) {C/F} {(mglL) (mV)
/!
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | / LABORATORY ANALYSES
C-1 x voa vial YES HCL /' LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)BETEX+MTBE{B021)
/
V4
A
/
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA

QUARTERLY MONITORING & SAMPLING EVENT
Of November 8, 2002




o /" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienvFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(Former 3126 Fernside Dr.) Event Date: 1\. &0 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: By
Well ID c -1\ Well Condition: oh
. Well Diameter 2 13 in
Volume 34002 1=004 2'=047  3'=0.38
Total Depth \b.Jo Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water L.y

l l -5 f| xVF 3 2 = 5 1 2 x3 (case volurne} = Estimated Purge Volume: l 'j .?fgal.

. . Time Started; {2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: 12400 hre

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bater / Depth to Froduct; ' ft

Stainless Steel Bailer . * Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft |

Suction Pump ; Ciher: Visual Confirmation/Description:

G

rundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)

Other: Ami Removed from Skimmer; gel
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transterred to;

Start Time (purge). _ 1% 3 Weather Conditions: 240

-Odor: | ACA | STort-

Sample Time/Date: {3+ 23 /L\- 8- Water Color: CLEnd,
Purging Flow Rate: _3 .p gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Wb if yes, Time: Volume; gai.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P (u mhos/cm) (@) (mgiL) (mv)
Ay 4.5 N.og \lo 262
1313 4.0 N.Le 114 202
13014 \M.n N2 \2p 26.9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
C - \ 2 _xvoaviall] YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(8021)
COMMENTS:
AddReplaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienVFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(Former 3126 Fernside Dr.) Event Date: nW.8.0 {(inciusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: T
Well ID M - 5 Well Condition: o'\
Well Diameter izs I 3 in
Volume 3147= 0.02 1"= (.04 2"= 017 3= 0.38
Total Depth \2..bp 1 Factor {VF}) =066 5=102 €= 180 12= 580
Depth to Water L. fi.
A ,!n xVF = %3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume:, gal.
. . . . . Time Staned: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Gm“d_ms Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transterred t0:
Starl Time (purge): . Weather Conditions: .
Sample Time/Date: ; ! Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gom.  Sediment Description: /
r
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) (CIF) {mgiL) (mv)
/z
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG, | PRESERV, TY/PE LABORATORY ANALYSES
- x voa viall YES HCL / LANCASTER TPH-G{BO15YBTEX+MTBE(8021)
“w Ly
COMMENTS: MOLITINED Ol

Add/Replaced Lock:

AddfReplaced Plug: Size:




/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

‘Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(Former 3126 Fernside Dr.) Event Date: \W\-g-02 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: 1
Well ID Mmw - b Well Condition: ol
Well Diameter @13 in

—_— Volume =002 1004 25017 3038
Total Depth 13,35 1 Factor (VF) =066 5102 6= 150 12'= 5.80

Depth to Waler bay
p\_ 2 3 xVF _, \ :" = \ .‘S'L %3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: S . ], D gal.

) . Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: j (2400 hrs

Disposable Bailer !ﬁ Disposable Bailer Y Depth 1o Product; ﬂj

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 10 Water:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_____ #

Suction Pump Qther: Visual Confirmation/Descripticn:

Grundh

fun i o8 Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transterred to:

Start Time (purge): 4.3 % Weather Conditions: RAW

Sample Time/Date: A~ 5§ /1.9 02 Water Color: __ € L ou g |ex, Baw. Qdor: Uil BT
Purging Flow Rate: ~ _gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? XY If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. QRP
{2400 hr.) (gal) P {(mhosicm) @F} {mgiL) (mv}
4" 4o 1.5 A.om 40 14.2  oas, 2.\
a-.43 29 F.0%5 5.9 20.2
C\'.“L L‘.Y q-o? q"-r g'_"g
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
c - & “Q  xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015VBTEX+MTBE(8021)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc. -

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(Former 3126 Fernside Dr.) Event Date: 1. R-n (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: T
Well ID w- + Well Condition: ﬁo'u‘
Well Diameter b /I 3 in
Volume 34"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.7 3"=0.38
Total Depth .83 #n Factar (VF) 4= 066 5=102 6= 150 12= 58D
Depth to Water .yl
N Mo xVF __, l‘-'l- = V.25 x3icese volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: g.q 2: gal.
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Baied: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer’ / Disposable Bailer / Depth 1o Product: fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness; ft
Suclion Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grunatos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Ami Removed from Well; gal
Product Transierred to;
Start Time (purge): |19 4% Weather Conditions: 2AW
Sample Time/Date: {y.pp / I\ §-A Waler Color: __ € 2oupt | LY. by Odor: \eg | STwoun.
Purging Fiow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? _ ¢ A LS If yes, Time: {0+ S Volume: _|. b gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0, ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosfcm) (CIF) (mgiL) (V)
10" Y0 1.0 o) _\2u 21.4  Pus. ~48
2.0
3.5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
| Mo - F 2 xvos vial YES HCL LANCASTER  {TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE{8021)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:




‘ 7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(Former 3126 Fernside Dr.) Event Date: W\ F-0) {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: ey
Well ID W - 10 Well Condition: o\’
: Well Diameter izs ! 3 in '
Volume 3/47= 0.0z 1"= 0.04 2= 017 3= 0.38
Total Depth Q.85 f Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water .01 fi.
M\a xVF = i %3 (case volume) = Estimaled Purge Volume: gal.
. i . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer Depth to Product: ‘ #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_~~  ~  ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - -
. Skimmer / Absorbant-Sock (circle one)
Other: 4 Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: pai
Product Transferred to: ]
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: y
Sample Time/Date: ; ! Water Color: / Odor:
Furging Flow Rate: gpm Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: / gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.o. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (mhosicm) (CHF) {mgn) tmv)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | FRESERV. TYyﬁ LABORATORY ANALYSES
. xvoaviel| YES HCL / LANCASTER | TPH-G(B8D15VBTEX+MTBE(B021)
/
/
/
/
“ [
COMMENTS: | A AWML LT ) ULy
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size;




Chevron California Region Analysis Reques ain or Cusioqy

1'e as-t bor 1 g o FoOr Lancaster l,ahor orles use only
‘l’&ﬂ?&m - er La atorles Acct. #: ‘ C\OZQ S Sampie #: 2, gé = 7 7__.-
4 Quality is a science. T . R
Analyses Requested C} b 3 8 3 O_} ¢ ?
Faciity#, 9-1153  Job# 386423  Global ID# T0600100330 Matrix I Preservation Codes " :;“m*;"f %::::ﬁam
Site Address:_3135 GIBBONS DRIVE, ATAMEDA, CA o N = HNO; ‘B = NaOH
= H,80 Q = Other
Chevron PM: Karen Streich Lead Consultant;._Delta/G-R o § S =HaS0.
e o ] [ 2 value reporting needed
Consultant/Office:G=R_Inc 6747 51 Jé § ',E% g g O Must mest lowest detection limits
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: Deanna L Harding (deanna@grinc.com) nlszl é é % possible for 5260 compounds
Consultant Phone #: _925-551-7555 Fax# 925-551-7899 5 |z % e E 8021 MTBE Confirmation
FraNV j: 222 v g |= S g | Confirm highest hit by 8260
Sampler: -4 O AN 2 9 é o § § § ‘g 0 Ecznﬂ: a:?h:: by 3?30
o . =]
Service Order #: [C1Non SAR: — . a2 5 EEI Z '% g g 5 |& § CRun oxy s on highest hit
Date Time 2| El3| S |5 |8 I:-':J E|E 2 | B CIRun___ oxyson all hits
Sample Identification Coltected | Collected | O[O ]B| 2 O |- |& I 2 S
Qﬁ H.2-0L \ % XX Comments / Remarks
£\ 1223 |1X XX
- o45%8 |X % lxlx
pMuw-F fleo |x AREIE

Relinquished

Time | Recelved by: D ‘/-\ Date Time
Ornn ¢ i bl
Date

Turmaround Time Raquested (TAT) (please circle) .
72 hour 48 hour Relinggished by: ! Time m Oatd | Time |
2 Fcwr 4 day 5 day p b [l (0 dmowm rpaliz]
?atle Time Recewed by: Date Tims
il

Ao
Data Package Options {please circle i required}) Relinquish?iw& ,Q/L_,/ I /ﬂl oD H/L b &/V f‘-{ P /f Lﬂl 1407

QC Summary Type [ — Full .
Rellnquushe?&’ by Commercial Carrier: Recei Date Time
Type Vi (Raw Data Coelt Deliverable not needed . .
T ) O UPS . FedEx W [ hop Nk Wiy 5

WIP (RWQCE)

Disk Temperature Upon Recsipt ‘D 2 Custody SeE%ntao‘? KYes No

3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Lancaster Laborateries, Inc., 2425 New Holland Plke, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300
Coples: White and yeliow should accompany samplas to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client,
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_ 4[} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
San Ramon CA 94583

925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 830507, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday, November
'13, 2002. The PO# for this group is 39011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster L.abs Number
QA-T-021108 NA Water 3938819
C-1-W-021108 Grab  Water 3938320
MW-6-W-021108 .Grab  Waler 3938821
MW.7-W-021108 Grab  Water 3038822

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

W e

Victoria M. Martell
Chemist

Lancasier Lzboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike

PG Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2428

717-656-230C Fax: T17-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/17/00




4» Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality Is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3538819
collected:11/08/2002 00:00 Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/13/2002 09:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 11/193/2002 at 20:28 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 12/20/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
QA-T-021108 NA Water
Facility$# 921153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 Gibbon Dr-Alameda TO60G0100330 QA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection ' utnite Factox
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/1 1
The reported concentratidn of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €€ (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LOS/L.CSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (EB0O21}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
Do779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD eample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laberatory Chronicle
CAT Analysise Dilutio
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyset Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 11/14/2002 22:03 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021) SW-846 BO21B 1 11/14/2002 22:03 Melissa D Mann 1
1146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 11/14/2002 22:03 Melissa D Mann n.a

#=Laboralo MethodDelec NI
N.D.=Not atxab

A
Reporting Limit
Lancastm PA. 17605-2425
717-656-230C Fax: 717-656-2681

h@bﬁ QEEffed‘Eargel detection limit

2276 Rev. S/11/00




q» L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science,

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratorieg Sample No. WW 3938820
Collected:11/08/2002 12:27 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/13/2002 09:15 ChevronTexaco _
Reported: 11/19/2002 at 20:28 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 12/20/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
C-1-W-021108 Grab Hater
Facility$# 91153 Job#f 386423 GRD
3135 Gibbon Dr-Alameda TOE00100330 C-1
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method ! Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Facter
: Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 51, 000. 500. ug/1 10
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 7,000. 10. ug/1 50
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 510. 2.0 ug/1 10
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 820. 2.0 ug/1 10
0077% Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 5,800. 6.0 " ug/l 10
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. # 3.0 ug/1l 10
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to dilution of the sample made necessary by the high level
of toluene, noxrmal reporting limits were not
attained.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutic
No. Analysis Name Method Trial#$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. ¢ LUFT Gascline 1 11/15/2002 01:57 Melissa D Mann 10
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 B8021B 1 11/15/2002 00:50 Melissa D Mann 50
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 B8021FB 1 11/15/2002 01:57 Melissa D Mann 10
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11/15/2002 00:50 Melissa D Mann n.a.

. Lencasier Laboratories, fhe . o
#=Laboratoy gq\w%dgﬁecmgmu&m larget detection limil
N.D.=Not dpisaiedsgmesshove ahe Reporting Limit
Lancaster, FA 17605-24285
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/0C




~ Analysis Report

4'} L ancaster Laboratories

Where qualtty is a science.

Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WHW 3938821
Collected:11/08/2002 09:58 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/13/2002 09:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 11/1%/2002 at 20:28 6001 Bollinger Canyocn Rd L4310
Discard: 12/20/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-6-W-021108 Grab Water
Facility$# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 Gibbon Dr-Alameda TO600100330 MHW-&
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
. Limit
01729 TFH-GRO - Watera
01730 TPH-GRCO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO doea not include MTEE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPHE-GRO range
start time.
h site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
DB|214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Toral Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyat Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 11/14/2002 22:36 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 8021B 1 11/14/2002 22:36 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 11/14/2002 22:36 Melissa D Mann n.a.

ancagter iaboratongs bnc. . P
#=Laboratory M%&hgd}g’%“% L@gn'ﬂb%cﬁgﬂgd t‘alrge( detection limit
N.D.=Not bovenhe Reporting Limit
ik Lancastey, PA 17605-2425
T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-€56-268 1 2216 Rev. 5/11/00




Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3938822
Collected:11/08/2002 11:00 by FT Account Number:
Submitted: 11/13/2002 (9:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 11/19/2002 at 20:28
Discard: 12/20/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-7-W-021108 Grab Water
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 Gibbon Dr-Alameda TO600100330 MW-7
As Recelved
CAT A8 Received Method
No. Analysie. Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limikt
0172% TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 18,000. 500.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
atart time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTEBE {B021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 2,300. 2.0
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 150. 2.0
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 660 . 2.0
Q0779 Toral Xylenes 1330-20-7 1,400. 6.0
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 W.D. # 100,
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCE/LCSD
,  was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for the compound listed below. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
Methyl t-butyl ether
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CART Analyeis
HNo. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters H. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 11/15/2002 01:23
Method
oB2l14 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846& BO21B 1 11/15/2002 01:23
01146 GC VOR Water FPrep SW-846 5030B 1 11/15/2002 01:23

__Analysis Report

}Lancastér | aboratories

Where quality Is a science.

1 acter Laboratorigs, Ing. . ..
hgdpgecf@né &j@%&ﬁé&@dnfargel detection limit
boveahe Reporting Limit

Lencaster, PA 176032428
717-656-7300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 1 0f 1

10905

6001 Bollinger Canyon RA L4310

Dilution

Unite Factor

ug/1 10

ug/1l 10

ug/1l’ 10

ug/l 10

ug/1 10

ug/1l 10

Dilution

Analyet Factor
Melissa D Mann 10
Melissa D Mann 10
Melissa D Mann n.a.

2296 Rev, 9/11/C0



4]} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 830507
Reported: 11/19/02 at 08:28 PM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analygis Name Result MDL Units SREC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 02318A53A Sample number{s): 3938819-3938822
Benzene N.D. .2 ug/1 88 B8 80-118 1} 30
Toluene N.D. .2 ug/1 94 94 82-119 [} 3o
Ethylbenzene N.D. .2 ug/1l 20 91 81-119 0 30
Total Xylenes n.D, .6 ug/l 91 91 B82-1240 0 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. .3 ug/1 85 83 79-127 " 4 30
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 105 107 74-116 2 30
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MBS MBD MS/MBD RFD ERG DUP DUP Dup
RFD
Analyeis Name SREC SREC Limits RPD MAX Cong Conc RPD Max
Batch number: 02318A53A Sample number{s): 3938819-3938822
Benzene 90 83-130
Toluens 94 B87-1292
Ethylbenzene g9z B6-133
Total Xylenes 9z B6-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1] 66-140
TPH-GRG - Waters 112 T74-132

Burrogate Quality Control

Analysis Wame: BTEX, MTBE ({(8021)
Batch number: 02318A53A

Triflucrotocluene-F Trifluecroctoluene-p

31938819 103 a7

3938820 110 92

3938821 101 a4

3938822 110 102

Blank 102 99

LCS 102 96

LCSD 104 ag

MS 102 98

Limits: §57-146 71-130C

*. Dutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background resuit was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laborziories, Inc.

2435 New Hellend Fike

FO Box 242

Laneasier, PA 126057475

FV7-656-2300  Fax: 717-6E6-268% 2216 Rev. 8/11/00




